

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 335 of 2023

JC 2002476 SUB GD Mutum Rupachandra Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India & 5 ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

09.04.2025

Mr. T. Momo, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner, submitted that despite service of notice upon respondent No. 6 twice through speed post service, respondent No. 6 failed to appear before this Court.

As the promotion of respondent No. 6 has been assailed in the present writ petition, this Court is of the considered view that one last effort should be made for effecting notice upon respondent No. 6, in the interest of justice.

Mr. T. Momo, learned senior counsel, submitted that as the petitioner has no knowledge about the present place of posting of the respondent No. 6, the petitioner is not in a position to serve notice upon the said respondent No. 6 by dasti service.

In this regard, Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned Sr. PCCG, submitted that he may be given a week's time to ascertain where the respondent No. 6 is being presently posted and who will be the responsible officer through whom the notice can be served upon the said respondent No. 6.

As prayed for by the learned Sr. PCCG, list this case again on 24.04.2025.

A copy of this order be furnished to both the counsel appearing for the parties through their whatsapp/e-mail for doing the needful.

Registry is directed to delete the name of Mr. Kh. Samarjit from the cause-list and in his place the name of Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, be shown.

JUDGE