

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 335 of 2023**

JC 2002476 SUB GD Mutum Rupachandra Singh

**Petitioner**

Vs.

Union of India & 5 ors.

**Respondents**

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

26.05.2025

Mr. T. Momo, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Diana, learned counsel, appeared for the petitioner and submitted that despite proper service of notice upon respondent No. 6 and despite giving reasonable opportunity, no one appeared on behalf of respondent No. 6.

Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned Sr. PCCG appearing for the official respondents, also endorsed the submission made by the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner.

As any order passed by this Court in this writ petition will adversely affect respondent No. 6, one last opportunity is given to respondent No. 6 to appear before this Court and to defend his case.

In the interest of justice, no adverse order is passed today.

However, it is made clear that if respondent No. 6 did not appear on the next date, the matter will be proceeded ex-parte.

List this case again on 05.06.2025.

**JUDGE**